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1986/114 

THE SHIPPING (FEES) REGULATIONS 1984, AMENDMENT NO. 1 

PAUL REEVES, Governor-General 

ORDER IN COUNCIL 

At Wellington this 9th day of June 1986 

Present: 

HIS ExCElil'.NCY THE GoVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL 

PURSUANT to sections 501 and 504 of the Shipping and Seamen Act 1952, 
His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and 
consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following regulations_ 

REGULATIONS 

1. Tide and commencement-(I) These regulations may be cited as 
the Shipping (Fees) Regulations 1984, Amendment No. 1, and shall be read 
together with and deemed part of the Shipping (Fees) Regulations 1984" 
(hereinafter referred to as the principal regulations). 

(2) These regulations shall ~ome into force on the 1st day of August 1986. 

2. Examination fees and fees for certificates and licences, etc.-The 
principal regulations are hereby amended by revoking regulation 5, and 
substituting the following regulation: 

"5. The fees specified in the Second Schedule to these regulations shall 
be payable to the Ministry of Transport in respect of the matters specified 
in that Schedule, being matters relating to examinations for, and the issue 
of, certificates, licences, and endorsements." 

·S.R. 198-4153 
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S_ New Second Schedule substituted-The principal regulations are 
hereby amended by revoking the Second Schedule, and substituting the 
new Second Schedule set out in the Schedule to these regulations. 

SCHEDULE 

NEW SECOND SCHEDULE TO PRINCIPAL REGULATIONS 

"SECOND SCHEDULE 
Reg.3 

Reg.5 

EXAMINATION FEES AND FEES FOR CERTIFICATES AND LICENCES, ETC. 

Part I-Masters' and Mates' Certificates 

Examination or Service 

Master of foreign-going ship
Written examination, each paper 
Oral examination .. 

First mate of foreign· going ship
Written examination, each paper 
Oral examination .. 
Signals examination 

Second mate of foreign·going ship
Written examination, each paper 

Watchkeeper of foreign-going ship
Written examination, each paper 
Oral examination .. 
Signals examination 

Master of home' trade ship
Written examination, each paper 
Oral examination 

Compass adjuster
Written examination 
Oral examination 
Issue of licence 

Extra master-
Written examination, each paper 
Oral examination .. 

Skipper of deep· sea fishing boat
Written examination, each paper 
Oral examination .. 
Communications examination 

Mate of deep·sea fishing boat
Written examination, each paper 
Oral examination 
Communications examination 

New Zealand coastal master
Written examination, each paper 
Oral examination 
Home-trade endorsement of certificate 

Fee 

$ 

75 
126 

71 
94 
31 

67 

67 
94 
31 

67 
94 

252 
63 
63 

90 
140 

67 
94 
31 

67 
94 
31 

67 
63 
34 
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Part I-Masters' and Mates' Certificates-continued 

Examination or Service 

Commercial launchmaster-

1986/114 

Fee 

$ 

Oral examination (nautical) 63 
Oral examination (engineering) . . 63 

Local Launchman's licence endorsed for 1 launch and 1 area-
Oral examination (nautical) 63 
Oral examination (engineering) 63 

Endorsement of licence, for each additional launch or area 63 
Renewal of licence 34 

Part II -Marine Engineers' Certificates 

Examination or Service 

Marine engineer class 1-
Written examination, each paper 
Oral examination 

Marine engineer class 2 with chief engineer endorsement
Oral examination 

Marine engineer class 2-
Written examination, each paper 
Oral examination 

Marine engineer watchkeeper
Written examination, each paper 
Oral examination 
Issue of certificate of service 

Marine engineer class 3-
Written examination, each paper 
Oral examination 

Engineer of local ship-
Written examination, each paper 
Oral examination 

First·class diesel trawler engineer
Written examination, each paper 
Oral examination .. 

Second·class diesel trawler engineer-
Oral examination . . . . 

Fee 

$ 

75 
94 

94 

7I 
94 

67 
63 
10 

67 
63 

67 
63 

67 
63 

63 
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Examination or Service Fee 

$ 
Application for licence (general or restricted) 360 
Application for extension of licence or new licence under 

regulation 13 of the Coastal Pilots Regulations 1964 <> • • 120 
Extension of licence or issue of new licence following application 

under the said regulation 13 - 34 

Part IV-Crew Certificates 

Examination or Service Fee 

$ 
Issue of certificate of competency as A.B. 38 
Issue or replacement of deck watch rating certificate 17 
Issue or replacement of engineroom watch rating certificate 17 
Examination for certificate of competency as qualified fishing 

deckhand 38 

Part V - Yacht Certificates 

Examination or Service 

Master of pleasure yacht (ocean)
Written examination 
Oral examination 
Communications examination 

Master of pleasure yacht (coastal)
Written examination, each paper 

·S.R. 1964113 

Fee 

$ 

63 
94 
31 

37 
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Part VI-Miscellaneous 

Examination or Service 

Issue or renewal of sea-going licence 
Issue of tanker endorsement (class 1) 
Issue of tanker endorsement or certificate (class 2) 
Issue of certificate of proficiency for radio officer or radiotelephone 

operator 
Eyesight test .. 
Special eyesight test 
Examination for restricted radar certificate 
Examination for electronic navigation systems certificate .. 
Replacement of any lost or damaged certificate or licence named in 

this Schedule for which no other replacement fee .is prescribed 

P. G. MIll.EN, 

Fee 

$ 
34 
34 
34 

34 
34 
95 
34 
63 

34" 

Clerk of the Executive Council. 

EXPLANATORY NOTE 

This note is not part of the regtdatioru, but is intended to indicate their general tffrct. 
These regulations, which come into force on 1 August 1986, revise and replace the Second 

Schedule to the Shipping (Fees) ReguIations 1984. That Schedule prescribes fees for 
examinations for certillcates of competency and licences, and for various related matters. 

The new Second Schedule prescribes new scales of fees for these examinations and the 
various services. It also makes provision for the new certificates of competency and other 
matters prescribed in the Masters and Mates (Foreign-Going and Home-Trade) Examination 
Regulations 1985, the Masters and Mates (Coastal, Fishing, and Pleasure Boats) Examination 
Regulations 1986. the Marine Engineers (Examination) Regulations 1986. the Shipping 
(Manning and Watchkeepingl Regulations 1986. and the Shipping Radio Rules 1967. 
Amendment No. 2. 

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. 
Date of notification in Gautte: 12 June 1986. 
These regulations are administered in the Ministry of Transport. 


