

## THE SHIPPING (FEES) REGULATIONS 1984, AMENDMENT NO. 1

## PAUL REEVES, Governor-General

## ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Wellington this 9th day of June 1986

#### Present:

#### HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to sections 501 and 504 of the Shipping and Seamen Act 1952, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following regulations.

#### REGULATIONS

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) These regulations may be cited as the Shipping (Fees) Regulations 1984, Amendment No. 1, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Shipping (Fees) Regulations 1984\* (hereinafter referred to as the principal regulations).
  - (2) These regulations shall come into force on the 1st day of August 1986.
- 2. Examination fees and fees for certificates and licences, etc.—The principal regulations are hereby amended by revoking regulation 5, and substituting the following regulation:
- "5. The fees specified in the Second Schedule to these regulations shall be payable to the Ministry of Transport in respect of the matters specified in that Schedule, being matters relating to examinations for, and the issue of, certificates, licences, and endorsements."

**3. New Second Schedule substituted**—The principal regulations are hereby amended by revoking the Second Schedule, and substituting the new Second Schedule set out in the Schedule to these regulations.

#### **SCHEDULE**

# NEW SECOND SCHEDULE TO PRINCIPAL REGULATIONS "SECOND SCHEDULE

Reg. 3 Reg. 5

## Examination Fees and Fees for Certificates and Licences, etc.

Part I-Masters' and Mates' Certificates

Master of foreign going ship— Written examination, each paper	\$
Master of foreign-going ship—	
Written examination each naper	
	75
Oral examination	126
First mate of foreign going ship—	
Written examination, each paper	71
Oral examination	94
Signals examination	31
Second mate of foreign-going ship—	
Written examination, each paper	67
Watchkeeper of foreign-going ship—	
Written examination, each paper	67
Oral examination	94
Signals examination	31
Master of home-trade ship—	
Written examination, each paper	67
Oral examination	94
Compass adjuster—	
Written examination	252
Oral examination	63
Issue of licence	63
Extra master—	
Written examination, each paper	90
Oral examination	140
Skipper of deep-sea fishing boat—	
Written examination, each paper	67
Oral examination	94
Communications examination	31
Mate of deep-sea fishing boat—	
Written examination, each paper	67
Oral examination	94
Communications examination	31
New Zealand coastal master—	
Written examination, each paper	67
Oral examination	63
Home-trade endorsement of certificate	34

## Part I-Masters' and Mates' Certificates—continued

Examination or Service				
	\$			
Commercial launchmaster—				
Oral examination (nautical)	63			
Oral examination (engineering)	63			
Oral examination (engineering) Local Launchman's licence endorsed for 1 launch and 1 area—				
Oral examination (nautical)	63			
Oral examination (engineering)	63			
Endorsement of licence, for each additional launch or area	63			
Renewal of licence	34			

## Part II—Marine Engineers' Certificates

Examination or Service					Fee		
					\$		
Marine engineer class 1—							
Written examination, each paper					75		
Oral examination					94		
Marine engineer class 2 with chief e	ngine	er endorse	ement—				
Oral examination					94		
Marine engineer class 2—							
Written examination, each paper		• •			71		
Oral examination					94		
Marine engineer watchkeeper—							
Written examination, each paper					67		
Oral examination		• •			63		
Issue of certificate of service		• •			10		
Marine engineer class 3—							
Written examination, each paper					67		
Oral examination					63		
Engineer of local ship—							
Written examination, each paper					67		
Oral examination					63		
First-class diesel trawler engineer—							
Written examination, each paper					67		
Oral examination		• •			63		
Second-class diesel trawler engineer-	_						
Oral examination					63		

## Part III—Coastal Pilots' Licences

Examination or Service		
	\$	
Application for licence (general or restricted)  Application for extension of licence or new licence under regulation 13 of the Coastal Pilots Regulations 1964*  Extension of licence or issue of new licence following application	360	
regulation 13 of the Coastal Pilots Regulations 1964*  Extension of licence or issue of new licence following application	120	
under the said regulation 13	34	

## Part IV—Crew Certificates

Examination or Service			
	\$		
Issue of certificate of competency as A.B	38		
Issue or replacement of deck watch rating certificate	17		
Issue or replacement of engineroom watch rating certificate Examination for certificate of competency as qualified fishing	17		
deckhand	38		

## Part V-Yacht Certificates

Examination or Service						Fee
						\$
Master of pleasure yacht (	(ocean)—					
Master of pleasure yacht ( Written examination						63
Oral examination						94
Communications exami						31
Master of pleasure yacht	(coastal)—					
Master of pleasure yacht ( Written examination, e.	ach paper					37

## Part VI—Miscellaneous

Examination or Service						Fee	
-					-		s
Issue or renewa	d of sea-	going lice	nce				34
Issue of tanker	endorser	nent (clas	s 1)				34
Issue of tanker	endorser	nent or c	ertificate	(class 2)			34
Issue of certifica	ite of pro	ficiency f	or radio o	officer or i	adiotele	phone	
operator					• •	٠ ا	34
Eyesight test							34
Special eyesight	test						95
Examination fo	r restricte	ed radar	certificate	2			34
Examination fo Replacement of	r electroi	nic naviga	ation syst	ems certif	icate ence nar	 ned in	63
this Schedule	for which	h no oth	er replac	ement fee	is presc	ribed	34'

## P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

#### **EXPLANATORY NOTE**

This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their general effect.

These regulations, which come into force on 1 August 1986, revise and replace the Second Schedule to the Shipping (Fees) Regulations 1984. That Schedule prescribes fees for examinations for certificates of competency and licences, and for various related matters.

The new Second Schedule prescribes new scales of fees for these examinations and the various services. It also makes provision for the new certificates of competency and other matters prescribed in the Masters and Mates (Foreign-Going and Home-Trade) Examination Regulations 1985, the Masters and Mates (Coastal, Fishing, and Pleasure Boats) Examination Regulations 1986, the Marine Engineers (Examination) Regulations 1986, the Shipping (Manning and Watchkeeping) Regulations 1986, and the Shipping Radio Rules 1967, Amendment No. 2.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 12 June 1986. These regulations are administered in the Ministry of Transport.